

Nos. 22-1445; 23-1002

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

KALEY CHILES,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the
Department of Regulatory Agencies, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District Of Colorado
Case No. 1:22-cv-02287
The Honorable Charlotte N. Sweeny

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, NEW JERSEY,
NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, AND WISCONSIN,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

Attorney General of the State of Washington

CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA 53609
Deputy Solicitor General
ALEXIA DIORIO, WSBA 57280
SARAH E. SMITH, WSBA 55770
Assistant Attorneys General
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200
Cristina.Sepe@atg.wa.gov
Alexia.Diorio@atg.wa.gov
Sarah.E.Smith@atg.wa.gov

SIERRA McWILLIAMS, WSBA 48544
Assistant Attorney General
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
PO Box 40109
Olympia, WA 98504-0109
(360) 586-5107
Sierra.McWilliams@atg.wa.gov
Counsel for the State of Washington

*(Counsel listing continues on
signature page.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. States Across the Country Have Similarly Protected Children and Youth from a Harmful and Discredited Practice 4

 1. States considered ample evidence of the inefficacy and harms of conversion therapy in prohibiting it for children and youth 5

 2. The evidence of harm has grown since Colorado enacted HB 19-1129 in 2019 9

 B. The First Amendment Does Not Exempt Mental Health Professionals from Following Standards of Care 11

 1. States have broad authority to regulate professional conduct consistent with the First Amendment 12

 2. Courts have upheld state regulations of medical practices against First Amendment challenges 13

 3. Colorado’s law is a lawful regulation of professional conduct 16

 C. States Have a Long and Recognized History of Regulating Health Care Provider Conduct 19

 D. Appellant’s Position that Health Care Treatment Modalities Using Speech Are Not Conduct-Based Would Lead to Dangerous Outcomes 22

1. State determinations that conversion therapy practiced on minors falls below the standard of care for health care providers comport with state disciplinary processes	22
2. Accepting Appellant’s argument would endanger the public by immunizing licensed professionals from disciplinary action for treatment that falls below the standard of care	26
3. The Court that has followed Appellant’s position has not articulated how states may protect public health in the absence of professional regulations of treatment involving speech	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	32
ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	5, 22
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , No. 1:22-cv-02287-CNS-STV, 2022 WL 17770837 (D. Colo. Dec. 19, 2022).....	19
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Davis v. State Bd. of Psych. Exam’rs</i> , 791 P.2d 1198 (Colo. App. 1989)	27
<i>Del Castillo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Del Castillo v. Ladapo</i> , 143 S. Ct. 486 (Mem.) (2022)	15, 30
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	20
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	1
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	20
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	18
<i>Huffine v. State Dep’t of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm’n</i> , 148 Wash. App. 1015 (2009) (unpublished).....	28

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 3

King v. Governor New Jersey,
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014), *abrogated in part by*
Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 8

Lowe v. S.E.C.,
472 U.S. 181 (1985) 31

N.A.A.C.P. v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 12

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 12–13, 19–20, 30

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v.
Cal. B.d of Psychanalysis,
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 14

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978) 12, 17, 29

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 16, 28–31

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014), *abrogated in part by*
Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 6–7, 13, 15, 26–27, 31

Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992), *overruled on other grounds by*
Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 13, 16

Tingley v. Ferguson,
47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 6, 9, 11–12, 15–17, 19–20, 22

Townsend v. State Dep’t of Health,
6 Wash. App. 2d 1035 (2018) (unpublished) 28

Watson v. Maryland,
218 U.S. 173 (1910) 1, 20–21

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955) 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 2–4, 11–16, 21–22, 26, 29–30

Statutes

Colo. Minor Conversion Therapy Law 1–4, 9, 15–18, 22–23, 26
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-224(1)(t)(V)
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202(3.5)

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202(14)(a) 25

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-203 17, 23

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-217 3, 17

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-224 17, 23

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-224(1)(g)(I) 23

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-303 23

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-603 25

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-604 25

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-605 25

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-606	25
2012 Cal. Legis. Serv. ch. 835, §§ 1(b), (d), (j), (l), (n)	7
2013 N.J. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 150.....	8
Assemb. B. 3371, 216th Leg., 1st Ann. Sess. (N.J. 2013).....	4, 8
B20-0501, 20th Council, Reg. Sess. (D.C. 2014).....	4
H.B. 0217, 99th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2015)	4
H.B. 140, 191st Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mass. 2019)	4
H.B. 19-1129, 72nd Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2019).....	4, 10
H.B. 228, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Utah 2023)	5
H.B. 2301, 78th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2015).....	5
H.B. 386, 2020 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2020)	5
H.B. 587, 165th Gen. Ct., Reg. Sess. (N.H. 2018)	4
H.B. 664, 13th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2019).....	4
L.D. 1025, 129th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Me. 2019)	4
S.B. 1028, 438th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Md. 2018).....	4
S.B. 1046, 242nd Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019)	4
S.B. 1172, 2011-12 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2012).....	4, 6
S.B. 121, 53rd Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2017).....	4
S.B. 132, 2015-16 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Vt. 2016).....	5
S.B. 201, 79th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Nev. 2017)	4

S.B. 270, 29th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2018) 4
S.B. 5722, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018)..... 5
S.B. 65, 149th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2018)..... 4
Substitute H.B. 5277, 2017 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2017)..... 5
Substitute H.B. 6695, 2017 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Conn. 2017) 4
Third Engrossed H.F. 16, 93rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2023) 4

Executive Materials and Regulations

Exec. Dir. by Gov. Gretchen Whitmer,
No. 2021-3 (Mich. June 14, 2021) 4
Exec. Order by Gov. Ricardo A. Rosselló Nevares,
No. OE-2019-016 (P.R. Mar. 27, 2019)..... 5
Exec. Order by Gov. Roy Cooper,
No. 97 (N.C. Aug. 2, 2019) 5
Exec. Order by Gov. Tom Wolf,
No. 2022-02 (Penn. Aug. 16, 2022) 5
Exec. Order by Gov. Tony Evers,
No. 122 (Wis. June 1, 2021)..... 5
N.D. Admin. Code 75.5-02.06.1 (N.D. 2021) 5

Other Authorities

Am. Psychological Ass’n,
*Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on
Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation* (2009),
<https://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/therapeutic-response.pdf>..... 2, 5–6

Anna M. de Haan et al.,
A meta-analytic review on treatment dropout in child and adolescent outpatient mental health care,
33 CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY REV. 698 (2013),
<https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cpr.2013.04.005> 24

Caitlin Ryan, et al.,
Parent-Initiated Sexual Orientation Change Efforts with LGBT Adolescents: Implications for Young Adult Mental Health and Adjustment, 67 J. OF HOMOSEXUALITY 159 (2020),
<https://doi.org/10.1080/00918369.2018.1538407> 10

DAVID A. JOHNSON & HUMAYUN J. CHAUDRY,
MEDICAL LICENSING AND DISCIPLINE IN AMERICA: A HISTORY
OF THE FEDERATION OF STATE MEDICAL BOARDS (2012) 21

David Johnson & Humayun J. Chaudry,
The History of the Federal of State Medical Boards,
98 J. OF MED. REG. 20 (2012)..... 22

Governor’s Statement Upon Signing Assembly Bill No. 3371
(Aug. 19, 2013), https://pub.njleg.state.nj.us/Bills/2012/A3500/3371_G1.PDF 8–9

Jack L. Turban, et al.,
Association Between Recalled Exposure to Gender Identity Conversion Efforts and Psychological Distress and Suicide Attempts Among Transgender Adults,
77 JAMA PSYCHIATRY 68 (2020),
doi:10.1001/jamapsychiatry.2019.2285 10

Jim Melwert, *New Jersey Gov. Christie Signing Ban on ‘Gay Conversion’ Therapy*, CBS News,
Aug. 19, 2013, <https://cbsn.ws/3MYUGMv> 8

S. DAVID YOUNG, THE RULE OF EXPERTS: OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING IN AMERICA (1987) 21

U.S Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin.,
Ending Conversion Therapy (Oct. 2015),
<https://store.samhsa.gov/sites/default/files/d7/priv/sma15-4928.pdf>..... 10

U.S Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin.,
*Moving Beyond Change Efforts: Evidence and
Action to Support and Affirm LGBTQI+ Youth* (2023),
<https://store.samhsa.gov/sites/default/files/pep22-03-12-001.pdf>.....11
